©C © 00 N O o b, W N -

T G G G |
o o AW N -

- Lona Beach. CA 90802

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

N N DN N N N DD N DN =22 2 -
0 N O OO H W DN =~ O O 0o N

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34184

34184

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34184 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of January 13, 2020 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April
3, 2018, by and between GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC., a Florida corporation
(“Consultant”), with a place of business at 2100 Main Street, Suite 150, Huntington Beach,
California 92648, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
34184 (the “Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed professional
engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
extend the term to December 31, 2019; and |

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to extend the term to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties deAsire to increase the rates by 4% and attach a
updated rate sheet;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Rates in Exhibit “B” to the Agreement are hereby amended in
accordance with Exhibit “B-1”, attached hereto and incorporated by this refere\nce

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Agreement No. 34184 are ratifie}d and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.
7
"
1
1

EWM:bg A16-00044
01107687.docx




© 00 N O Ok~ W N -

B o G G G G Y
3D O bk WN 2 O

Lona Beach. CA 90802

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

N N DN N N DD N N N A o o
0 N OO O A WO N =~ O ©W oo N

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC., a

Florida corpor§t|on (
(27 WA «»a iq,ZOZO By 4’/ e / I

Name 1R 1AW §>{>"””
Title \;}KCG PRESIDEANT

. /7,
?\C/g’;’?/mfww’ﬁ /S , 2020 By /7%
J Né%e Andpets /ﬁ/f%

Title_Vice recctess

“Consultant”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporatlon

M L 12020 By hj/mm

EXECUTEB"P‘L’YH%%& i

City’ TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER
This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 34184 is approved as to form on

Janvan} 2N 2020.

CHA ES PARKIN, Clty /jney

EWM:bg A16-00044
01107687.docx




EXHIBIT “B-1"

Rates or Charges




2100 Main Street, Suite 150

Geo Syntec D Huntington Beach, California 92648

A
consultants o
Schedule of Rates for City of Long Beach
As Needed Engineering

January 2020 to January 2021

Title Rate / Hour
Staff Professional 1 $113
Staff Professional 2 $129
Senior Staff Professional $147
Professional $170
Project Professional $194
Senior Professional $219
Principal $242
Senior Principal $260
Engineering Technician | $77
Engineering Technician Il $83
Senior Engineering Technician | $97
Senior Engineering Technician |l $107
Site Manager | $113
Site Manager 1| $119
Designer $141
Senior Drafter/Senior CADD Operator $125
Drafter/CADD Operator/Artist $107
Project Administrator/Tech Word Processor $69
Fteld Vehicle $125/day

Reimbursable items at cost.

Subconsultants biiled at cost.

Other direct costs will be billed and reimbursed by client.
Rates may only be changed by mutual consent.

Public works projects or projects receiving public funds may be subject to Prevailing
Wage laws. The above rates do not apply to projects subject to prevailing wages.
Hourly rates for those projects, including overtime rates, will be supplied separately.

QA DN 2

2015-4027 Rates for City of Long Beach Rev 9-9-19
engineers | scientists | innovators



