QO W 00 ~N kR W N =

B P S S 4
[ 2 B - 4 S

Lona Beach. CA 80802

-3
>

QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 8th Floor

NN NN N NN NN 2 s
o ~N O g kA W N =2 O W 0~

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34184

34184

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34184 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 1, 2021 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute
order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on October 6,
2020, by and between GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC., a Florida corporation
("Consultant’), with a place of business at 2100 Main Street, Suite 150, Huntington Beach,
California 92648, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”} entered into Agreement No.
34184 (the "Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed professional
engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
extend the term to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement
to extend the term to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement
to attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to decrease the
Agreement by $1,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $2,000,000 and extend the
term to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to update the rate sheet;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Rates in Exhibit “B” fo the Agreement and Exhibit “B-1" to the
Third Amendment are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit "B-2”, attached hereto
and incorporated by this reference.

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34184 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in fuil force

1

EWbg A16-00044
012773894.D0CX




QOFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
t.ona Beach. CA 80802

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

—

o O O N O U s W N

and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document o be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS, INC., a

Florida corporation P
3 , 2021 By /= -~ t.,

Nge_ﬁﬁ.l PCTTY
Tile_ WIC &  PRESIDEAT

, 2021 By
Name
Title

“Consultant”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
émx, &) , 2021 By‘@g{m \J. c/%—/iém
7/ 7 City Manager
o EXECUTED PURSUANT
City TO SECTION 301 OF

This Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. 34184 isT%Epr?r'g/e%HégTﬁg form on

June \Q , 2021 .
CHA?‘S PARKIN, City Attorney
o GO
V ¢ De’p'uty(/

EWM:bg A16-00044
01277894.D00CX




EXHIBIT “B-2”

Rates or Charges



Geosyntec®

consultants
Schedule of Rates for City of Long Beach
As Needed Engineering
Title Rate / Hour Rate / Hour
January 2020 to June 1, 2021 to
May 31,2021 December 31, 2021
Staff Professional 1 $113 $116
Staff Professional 2 $129 $133
Sentor Staff Professional $147 $151
Professional 5170 $175
Project Professional 5194 $200
Senior Professional $219 $226
Principal 5242 5249
Senior Principal 5260 5268
Engineering Technician | $77 $79
Engineering Technician I S83 $85
Senior Engineering Technician | 597 5100
Senior Engineering Technician Il 5107 5110
Site Manager | $113 5116
Site Manager li 119 $123
Designer S141 $145
Senior Drafter/Senior CADD Operator $125 $129
Drafter/CADD Operator/Artist S107 $110
Project Administrator/Tech Word Processor $69 $71
Field Vehicle $125/day $129/day

1. Reimbursable items at cost.

2. Subconsultants biiled at cost.

3. Other direct costs will be billed and reimbursed by client.

4. Rates may only be changed by mutual consent.

S. Public works projects or projects recelving public funds may be subject to PrevailingWage laws.
The above rates do nat apply to projects subject to prevailing wages. Hourly rates for those
projects, including overtime rates, will be supplied separately.

enginecrs | scientists | innovators



